Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The Company evaluated the cumulative impact of this item on its previously issued annual financial statements for 2017 and 2018, and the interim

financial statements for 2017, 2018 and the first three quarters of 2019, and concluded that, for the reasons mentioned below, the revisions were not

material, individually or in the aggregate, to any of its previously-issued interim or annual financial statements. Teva has revised its presentation of net

revenue and cost of sales in the historical consolidated financial statements to reflect the change in this item, as described in more detail below.

The impact of this revision is a decrease in net revenues with an offsetting decrease in cost of sales. There is no impact on gross profit, operating

income or earnings per share. In addition, there is no impact on Teva’s balance sheet or statement of cash flows for the related periods.

The following table summarizes the impact of the revision on net revenues and cost of sales in the consolidated statements of income for the

relevant periods:

Net revenues Cost of sales

As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised

(U.S. $ in millions)

2019 Q1 4,295 (146) 4,149 2,440 (146) 2,293

Q2 4,337 (159) 4,177 2,443 (159) 2,284

Total 8,632 (306) 8,326 4,883 (306) 4,577

NOTE 2 – Certain transactions:

The Company has entered into alliances and other arrangements with third parties to acquire rights to products it does not have, to access markets

it does not operate in and to otherwise share development costs or business risks. The Company’s most significant agreements of this nature are

summarized below.

Alvotech Partnership

In August 2020, Teva entered into an exclusive partnership agreement with biopharmaceutical company Alvotech for the

commercialization in the U.S. of five biosimilar product candidates. The initial pipeline for this partnership contains biosimilar